The financial information presented below has been extracted from the Group's Financial Statements and should

be read in conjunction with the other parts of the Prospectus, in particular Section 11 "Selected Financial

Information and Other Information" and Section 12 "Operating and Financial Review".

This Section 10 "Capitalisation and indebtedness" provides information about the Group's audited consolidated

capitalisation and net financial indebtedness on an actual basis as at 30 June 2022 and, in the "Adjustment

amount" column, the estimated impact to the Group's consolidated capitalisation and net financial indebtedness

as of 12 September 2022.

Other than as set forth above, there has been no material change to the Group's consolidated capitalisation and

net financial indebtedness since 30 June 2022.

 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalisation as at 30 June

2022:

Table 4 – Capitalisation (USD)

 As at

30  June 2022 Adjustment amount As adjusted

(In USD)

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current debt)…

- Guaranteed……………………………………………………………………… - - -

- Secured5………………………………………………………………………… 219,134 - 219,134

- Unguaranteed / unsecured6…………………………………………… 10,878,888  - 10,878,888

Total current debt:…………………………………………………………
11,098,022 - 11,098,022

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-current

debt):

Guaranteed ……………………………………………………………………………………… - - -

Secured5 ……………………………………………………………………………………… 627,542 - 627,542

Unguaranteed / unsecured7…………………………………………………… 5,035,675 - 5,035,675

Total non-current debt:…………………………………………………
5,663,217 - 5,663,217

Total indebtedness…………………………………….…………………
16,761,239 - 16,761,239

Shareholders equity

Share

capital1………………………………..…………………………………………………….

131,116 12,517

143,633

Legal

reserve(s)2,3………………….……………………………………………………………
48,299,689 13,850,636 62,059,311

Other reserves4

……....…………………………………………………………………………
(41,616,222) - (41,616,222)

Total shareholders' equity………………………………………………
6,814,583 - 20,586,722

Total capitalisation…………………………………………………………
23,575,822 13,863,154 37,347,961

1 The amount of USD 12,517 in the “Adjustment amount” column reflects 6,265,250 shares issued in the Private Placement for a par value of NOK

0.02 each, amounting to NOK 125,305, which converted to USD represents USD 12,517.

2 Legal reserve of 48,299,689 reflects share premium of USD 40,579,786 and additional paid in equity of USD 7,719,903.

3 Net proceeds of USD 13,850,636 (NOK 138,651,795) in the “Adjustment amount” column represents gross proceeds of USD 15,020,828 (NOK

150,366,000) from 6,265,250 shares issued in the Private Placement for NOK 24 pr share, net of share capital of USD 12,517 (NOK 125,305) and

net of share issue costs of USD 1,157,674 (NOK 11,588,900).

4 Other reserves of USD (41,616,222) reflect the Company’s uncovered loss of USD (42,938,997) and non-controlling interests of USD 1,322,775.

5 The current and long-term lease liabilities of resepectively USD 219,134 and 627,542 are secured with pledge in assets.

6 The amount of USD 10,878,888 consists of USD 700,582 in Current part of note payables, USD 1,900,788 of Accounts payable, USD 760,522 in

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities and Contract Liabilities of USD 7,516,996.

Agilyx ASA – Prospectus

49

7 The amount of USD 5,035,675 represents non-current Contract liability.

 Net financial indebtedness

The following table set forth information about the Group's consolidated net financial indebtedness as at 30 June

2022:

Table 5 – Net financial indebtedness

 As at

30 June 2022 Adjustment amount As adjusted

(In USD)

(A) Cash3………………………………………………………………………….….….….. 13,418,003  13,863,154 27,190,142

(B) Cash equivalents…………………………………………………………….….…. - - -

(C) Other current financial assets1……………………………………….….….
1,803,491 - 1,803,491

(D) Liquidity (A + B + C)……………………………………………
15,221,494  13,863,154 28,993,633

(E)

Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but

excluding current portion of non-current financial

debt………………………………………………………………………………..….….
700,582 - 700,582

(F)

Current portion of non-current financial

debt2…………………………………………………………………………………..… 219,134 - 219,134

(G) Current financial indebtedness (E + F)………………… 919,716 - 919,716

(H) Net current financial indebtedness (G - D)……………
(14,301,778) (13,863,154) (28,073,917)

(I)

Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and

debt instruments)……….…………………………………………………….….. - - -

(J) Debt instruments4………………………………………………………….….….. 5,035,675 - 5,035,675

(K) Non-current trade and other payables2 ……………………….………
627,542 - 627,542

(L) Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J + K) ………
5,663,217 - 5,663,217

(O) Total financial indebtedness (H+L)…………………………
(8,638,561) (13,863,154) (22,410,700)

1 This amount refers to Accounts receivable of USD 1,803,491.
2 The current and long-term lease liabilities of resepectively USD 219,134 and USD 627,542 are secured with pledge in assets.
3 Net proceeds of USD 13,863,154 (NOK 11,588,900), from the issuance of 6,265,250 shares in the Private Placement for NOK 24 pr share providing

gross proceeds of USD 15,020,828 (NOK 150,366,000), netted with approximate share issue costs of USD 1,157,674 (NOK 12,500,000).
4 The amount of USD 5,035,675 reflects debt liabilities in relation to warrants (a financial instrument).

 Working capital statement

[…]

31 December 2021 30 June 2022

Expected term Various Various

Equity volatility 30.00-35.00% 35.00-40.00%

Risk free rate 0.39-0.98% 2.53-2.98%

The agreements were typically for five years in total with expiry dates between 2022 and 2025.

As the outstanding Warrants for Agilyx are well in the money as of the 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021

reporting dates, the valuations performed determined that the preponderance of the amount, for each of the

respective dates, was intrinsic value in nature. Hence there was very little time value associated with the estimate

of value calculated. As a result of this relationship, the change in the value of the instruments is going to be more

closely correlated with the change in the underlying equity price as opposed to a change in volatility. This

determination was corroborated with the sensitivity calculations completed.

During the six months ended 30 June 2022, no Warrants were exercised.

The sensitivity analysis of a reasonably possible change in one significant unobservable input, being the

underlying equity value, holding other inputs constant would be:

 Equity value at

expiration -5%
Equity value at expiration + 5%

At 31 December 2021 (378,160) 378,160

At 30 June 2022 (251,783) 251,783

The reconciliation of the opening and closing fair value balance of level 3 financial instruments is provided below:

 Warrant liability

At 1 January 2021 11,267,832

Warrants exercised (converted into 437,500 ordinary shares) (2,365,626)

Loss on warrant value – presented as fair value through profit and loss (1,331,559)

At 31 December 2021 7,570,647

Warrants exercised -

Gain on warrant value – presented as fair value through profit and loss (2,534,972)

At 30 June 2022 5,035,675

Options:

The Company issues options under the terms and conditions of the its stock incentive plan from 2020, which

allows the option holder upon exercise and payment of the strike price one share per vested option. Options are

non-transferable and non-assignable. The vesting period and strike price for an option are determined by the

Board of Directors prior to its grant. Conditions for exercising vested options include exercising options during

the relevant option exercise period into common shares. Vested options may only be exercised through an online

portal or other option related service provider engaged by the Company. Options not exercised and continue to

[…]

Equity volatility 30.00 - 35.00% 35.00 - 40.00%

Risk free rate 0.39 - 0.98% 2.53- 2.98%

The Warrant liabilities vest across a number of dates, which correlate with the initial agreement of the warrant. The agreements were typically for five years in total with expiry dates between 2022 and 2025.

As the outstanding warrants for Agilyx are well in the money as of the June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 reporting dates, the valuations performed determined that the preponderance of the amount, for each of the respective dates, was intrinsic value in nature. Hence there was very little time value associated with the estimate of value
calculated. As a result of this relationship, the change in the value of the instruments is going to be more closely correlated with the change in the underlying equity price as opposed to a change in volatility. This determination was corroborated with the sensitivity calculations completed.

During the six months ended June 30, 2022 no warrants were exercised.

The sensitivity analysis of a reasonably possible change in one significant unobservable input, being the underlying equity value, holding other inputs constant would be:

EQUITY	VALUE	AT	EXPIRATION	-5% EQUITY	VALUE	AT	EXPIRATION	+	5%

At December 31, 2021  (378,160)  378,160

At June 30, 2022  (251,783)  251,783

The reconciliation of the opening and closing fair value balance of level 3 financial instruments is provided below:

WARRANT	LIABILITY

At January 1, 2021  11,267,832

Warrants exercised (converted into 437,500 ordinary shares)  (2,365,626)

Loss on warrant value - presented as fair value through profit and loss  (1,331,559)

At December 31, 2021  7,570,647

Warrants exercised  -

Gain on warrant value - presented as fair value through profit and loss  (2,534,972)

At June 30, 2022  5,035,675

Financials 2 1Agilyx 2022 Half-Year Report

NOTE	14:	STOCK	OPTIONS

STOCK	OPTION	PLAN STOCK	OPTION	ACTIVITY

NUMBER	OF
SHARES

WEIGHTED	AVERAGE
EXERCISE	PRICE

WEIGHTED	AVERAGE
CONTRACTUAL	TERM	(YEARS) AGGREGATE	INTRINSIC	VALUE

Balance	at	January	1,	2021 	12,182,400	 	$0.75	 	8.4	 	50,556,190

Share authorized

Options granted  1,793,750  3.52

Options exercised  (2,192,946)  0.12  8,706,073

Options forfeited/expired  (350,580)  4.94

Balance	at	December	31,	2021 	11,432,624	 	$1.17	 	7.81	 	33,223,561

Share authorized

Options granted  1,200,000  2.79

Options exercised  (740,730)  0.18  2,311,275

Options forfeited/expired  (21,786)  2.05

Balance	at	June	30,	2022 	11,870,108	 	$1.40	 	7.63	 	20,081,380

Options	vested	and	expected	to	vest	at	June	30,	2022 	11,870,108	 	$1.40	 	7.63	 	20,081,380

Options	exercisable 	6,251,290 	$0.74 	6.69 	14,456,550

The following information is relevant in the determination of the fair value of options granted during the year under the equity share based remuneration schemes operated by the Group.

ALL	EMPLOYEES KEY	MANAGEMENT	PERSONNEL

FY	2021 HY	2022 FY	2021 HY	2022

Equity-settled

Option pricing model used Black-Scholes Black-Scholes Black-Scholes Black-Scholes

Share price at grant date (weighted average)  $1.09  $1.31  $0.68  $0.67

Exercise price (weighted average)  $1.17  $1.40  $0.68  $0.67

Contractual life (weighted average) 7.87 7.63 7.5 6.99

Expected volatility (weighted average) 33% 33% 35% 35%